receipt, probability of default and discounting for time value.

As at 31 March 2016, the investments made by the Company through K2 and its underlying companies

are predominantly in residential developments and in the form of receivables from fully or phased exit

developments.

a. Residential development

The valuation of residential developments are carried out using Earnings Before Interest, Taxes and

Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) level cash flows as reduced by the tax impact over the

project life under the DCF method, discounted using a weighted average cost of capital (WACC),

which the Valuer deems appropriate for the project being valued. The three significant inputs used

in the DCF method are sales price, construction cost and WACC.

38

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Financial risk management (Continued)

The table below presents the sensitivity of the fair value of K2 incorporated in the Company’s
Statement of Financial Position to changes in the significant unobservable inputs for residential
developments:

Significant unobservable inputs

31 March 2016
Movements

31 March 2015
Movements

 EUR mn EUR mn
Increase in sale price 5% 1.00 1.31
Decrease in sale price 5% (1.02) (1.31)
Increase in construction cost 5% (0.84) (1.17)
Decrease in construction cost 5% 0.77 1.17
Increase in WACC 5% (2.02) (0.42)
Decrease in WACC 5%

2.47 0.42

The significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation in the case of sale price, WACC and
construction cost vary from project to project depending upon on the product mix of each project,
location etc.

b. Contracted exits

The significant input is the estimation of cash flows arising from contracted exits. The fair value would
increase (decrease) if estimated cash flows were higher (lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the fair value of K2 incorporated in the Company’s
Statement of Financial Position to changes in the significant unobservable input for contracted exits.